

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3281 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Ahmed Mohiuddin Hasan, S/o. Late Noorul Hasan.
2. Aiyasha Bee, D/o. Late Noorul Hasan, Died as per LR's petitioner no. 7 to 11.
3. Sarnad Bee, D/o. Late Noorul Hasan, Died as per LR's petitioner no. 4 to 6.
4. Md. Raheema Begum, W/o Md. Mansur Khan.
5. Mohemmad Sahkeera Begum, W/o. Mohemmad Khasam Ali.
6. Mohemmed Sahera Begum, W/o. Mohemmed Maqbool.
7. Mohemmed Bin Sayeed, S/o. Shaik Sayeed Bin.
8. Shaik Saleh Bin Sayeed, S/o. Shaik Sayeed Bin.
9. Saida Begum Anwar Ali, W/o Anwar Ali.
10. Jameela Begum, W/o. Sayeed Muneer.
11. Sabeeha Begum, W/o. Shaik Nissar Ahmed.

Petitioner/Petitioner /Plaintiff

AND

1. Suryaneni Muralidhar Rao, S/o. Rajeshwar Rao, Age about 62 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.
2. Suryaneni Bhagyalaxmi, W/o. Late Vekateshwar Rao, Age about 64 years, Occ. Household, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.
3. Suryaneni Vamshidhar, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, Age about 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.
4. Suryaneni Dasharatha Rama Rao, S/o. Rajeshwar Rao, Age about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.
5. Suryaneni Prasad Rao, S/o. Rajeshwar Rao, Age about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.

Respondent/Respondents/Defendants

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri ABDUL AZAM KHAN presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court

may be pleased to aggrieved by the Judgment/Order dated 18thday of April, 2023, passed by the Senior Civil Judge, Mulugu filed against the orders in IA.No.1018 OF 2018 in IA.No.584 of 2015 in OS.No.90 of 2022 (Old OS.No.420 of 2015) on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Mulugu.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ABDUL AZAM KHAN Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Suryaneni MuralidharRao, S/o. Rajeshwar Rao, Age about 62 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.
2. Suryaneni Bhagyalaxmi, W/o. Late VekateshwarRao, Age about 64 years, Occ. Household, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.
3. Suryaneni Vamshidhar, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, Age about 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.
4. Suryaneni Dasharatha Rama Rao, S/o. RajeshwarRao, Age about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.
5. Suryaneni Prasad Rao, S/o. RajeshwarRao, Age about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist.

are directed to show cause on or before **26-09-2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents and file proof of service of notice in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 26.09.2025.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Suryaneni MuralidharRao, S/o. Rajeshwar Rao, Age about 62 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. Suryaneni Bhagyalaxmi, W/o. Late VekateshwarRao, Age about 64 years, Occ. Household, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. Suryaneni Vamshidhar, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, Age about 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. Suryaneni Dasharatha Rama Rao, S/o. RajeshwarRao, Age about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. Suryaneni Prasad Rao, S/o. RajeshwarRao, Age about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 1.1.860, Siddarthanagar, Kazipet, Hanamkonda, Warangal Dist. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. ABDUL AZAM KHAN Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED:12/09/2025

LIST THIS MATTER ON 26-09-2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3281 of 2025

